
 

 

AGENDA 

 
 

 

CYD-BWYLLGOR CORFFOREDIG DE-ORLLEWIN 
CYMRU 

 
10.00 AM DYDD MAWRTH, 5 RHAGFYR 2023 

 
O Bell Trwy Teams 

 

 
Rhaid gosod pob ffôn symudol ar y modd distaw ar gyfer parhad y 

cyfarfod 
 

Gweddarlledu/Cyfarfodydd Hybrid: 
Gellir ffilmio’r cyfarfod hwn i’w ddarlledu’n fyw neu’n ddiweddarach drwy 

wefan y cyngor. Drwy gymryd rhan, rydych yn cytuno i gael eich ffilmio ac 
i’r delweddau a’r recordiadau sain hynny gael eu defnyddio at ddibenion 

gweddarlledu a/neu hyfforddiant o bosib. 
 
1.  Croeso a chyhoeddiadau'r Cadeirydd   

 
2.  Datganiadau o fuddiannau   

 
3.  Blaenraglen Waith  (Tudalennau 5 - 6) 

 
4.  Datganiad Blynyddol Cyd-bwyllgor Corfforedig De-orllewin Cymru 

ar gyfer y flwyddyn sy'n gorffen 31 Mawrth 2023   
(Tudalennau 7 - 18) 
 

5.  Monitro Ariannol Chwarter 2 2023/24 Cyd-bwyllgor Corfforedig De-
orllewin Cymru  (Tudalennau 19 - 22) 
 

6.  Diweddariad ar Gylch Gorchwyl Is-bwyllgorau Cyd-bwyllgor 
Corfforedig De-orllewin Cymru  (Tudalennau 23 - 26) 
 

7.  Archwilio Cymru - Adroddiad Cyd-bwyllgor Corfforedig Cymru 
Gyfan  (Tudalennau 27 - 60) 
 

8.  Cynllun Corfforaethol - Blaenoriaethau Drafft ar gyfer 2024/25  



(Tudalennau 61 - 64) 
 

9.  Safonau'r Gymraeg  (Tudalennau 65 - 102) 
 

10.  Eitemau brys   
Unrhyw eitemau brys yn ôl disgresiwn y Cadeirydd yn unol ag  
Adran 100BA(6)(b) o Ddeddf Llywodraeth Leol 1972 (fel y’i  
diwygiwyd). 
 

 
K.Jones 

Prif Weithredwr 
 
Canolfan Ddinesig 
Port Talbot Dydd Mercher, 29 Tachwedd 2023 
 
 
 
Aelodaeth y Pwyllgor:  
 
Cadeirydd: Y Cynghorydd R.Stewart 

 
Is-gadeirydd: 
 

 Y Cynghorydd D.Price 
 

Cynghorwyr: 
 

D.Simpson a/ac S.K.Hunt 
 

Parc 
Cenedlaethol  
Cynrychiolwyr: 
 

 
 
A.Edwards a/ac T.Jones 

Aelodau 
Cyfetholedig: 

 
E.Woollett, J.Hardisty, P.Boyle a/ac E.Evans 

 
 
 



1 
 
 

 

 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT 

COMMITTEE 

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 

 

2023-2024 

 
 

 

 

T
udalen3

E
item

 yr A
genda3



2 
 

 

 

Meeting Date 
2024 

 

Agenda Item Type Contact Officer 

23 January 2024 Agree Response to Consultation on Draft SDP Manual for Submission to 
Welsh Government   
 

Decision  Nicola Pearce  

Response from Welsh Language Commissioners Office  
 

Decision  Louise McAndrew  

Western Gateway Representation 
 

Decision  Will Bramble 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Budget 2024/25 
 

Decision Chris Moore 

 

 

T
udalen4



1 

 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

5th December 2023 
 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer (Section 151 Officer) 
 

 
Report Title: South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Annual 

Return 2022/23 
 

Purpose of Report To provide the Joint Committee with 
the South West Wales Corporate 
Joint Committee annual return for 
year ended 2022/23, which has been 
previously approved by the 
Governance and Audit Committee  
 

Recommendation That the Joint Committee receive the 
South West Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee annual return for year 
ended 2022/23.  
 

Report Author Chris Moore 

Finance Officer Chris Moore 

Legal Officer  Craig Williams 

 
Background: 

1.1 The SWWCJC was formally constituted on 13th January 2022.  

Carmarthenshire County Council is acting as the Accountable Body 

responsible for discharging the councils’ obligations in relation to the 

South-West Wales Corporate Joint Committee (SWWCJC). 

1.2 On 25th January 2022 the SWWCJC agreed that for 2022/23 a budget be 

set at £575k with the corresponding levy raised.  Members were 

informed that there were four clear work streams of the Corporate Joint 

Committee, and each had been allocated £20k; the report set out that 

£140k had also been set aside for planning and programme 

management 

1.3 Under the CJC terms and conditions, the Governance and Audit 

Committee have responsibility for approving the Statement of Accounts 

Tudalen5

Eitem yr Agenda4



2 

 

or Annual Return. Therefore, on the 26th October 2023 the committee 

received and approved the Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 

2023 for the SWWCJC. The return is presented to the Joint Committee 

for information purposes only.  

 

Statement of Accounts 2022/23: 
 

2.1 The Statement of Accounts in the form of an annual return, present financial 

information for the financial year 2022/23, as required by legislation.  For joint 

committees with income and expenditure below £2.5 million, the requirement is that 

accounts are prepared in the form of an annual return. The Joint Committee 

expenditure of the SWWCJC for 2022/23 is £190.6k.  Levies raised on the 4 constituent 

local authorities generated income of £575.4k.  The Outturn in Appendix A shows an 

underspend of £384.8k against the budget with the balance being transferred to the 

SWWCJC reserve. 

2.2 The main variances are: 
2.2.1  The Accountable Body is underspent by £18.2k in respect of audit costs, due 
to minimal activity hence there is no requirement for an audit of a statement of 
accounts. 
 
2.2.2  Governance and Internal Audit is underspent by £26.3k again due to minimal 
activity hence less Internal Audit work and Sub-Committee Support Costs & 
Expenses from Pembrokeshire County Council. 

 
2.2.3  Support Services is underspent by £59.2k as the Senior Accountant post has 
not been filled due to the requirement not being needed yet.  

 
2.2.4  The Regional Management Office is underspent by £125.2k mainly due to  
the Business Manager post not been filled until June 2022, Consultancy and  
Specialist Adviser work has not been commissioned and Translation Services  
were used minimally. 
 
2.2.5  The Provision for Contingency/Reserves was therefore not needed. 

 
2.3  A reserve has been set up for the £384.8k. 
 
2.4 No Annual Governance Statement has been produced for 2022/23 due to not being 

required.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tudalen6



3 

 

Annual Return: 
 
3.1 For joint committees with income and expenditure below £2.5 million, the requirement 

is that ac
[...]
o workforce impacts for this report. 
 
 

Legal Impacts: 
 
The SWWCJC is responsible to prepare Statement of Accounts in accordance with legislation 
and failure to do so would render the SWWCJC in breach of its obligations.   
 

 
Risk Management Impacts:  
 
The SWWCJC is responsible for putting appropriate Governance arrangements in place for 
the management of risk and portfolio delivery.  Failure to prepare Statement of Accounts 
would result in a breach of legal obligation. 
 

 
Consultation: 
 
There is no requirement for formal consultation however, constituent authorities have been 
consulted. 
  
 
Reasons for Proposed Decision: 
 
To receive for information the annual return for the SWWCJC for financial year 2022/23. 
 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
With immediate effect. 

Tudalen8



5 

 

 
 
Appendices:  
Appendix A – Outturn 2022/23 
Appendix B – South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Annual Return for year ended 
31st March 2022/23 
 
 
List of Background Papers: None 
  

Tudalen9



6 

 

Appendix A 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee

Outturn
Financial Year 2022/23

Description  Budget (£) Outturn 2022/23 (£) Variance (£) Notes

Democratic Services

Democratic, Scrutiny and Legal Support Costs 67,000                       67,000                       -                             Provided by NPT

Democratic Services Total 67,000                      67,000                      -                            

Legal and Governance 

Monitoring Officer and Service Support 17,000                       17,000                       -                             Provided by NPT

Legal and Governance Total 17,000                      17,000                      -                            

Accountable Body 

Wales Audit Office Financial Audit 20,000                       1,764                         18,236                       Based on audit costs of SBCD (independent audit of financial statements)

Section 151 O
[...]
t Talbot CBC (Levi) 117,384                     117,384                     -                             Based on Population Size

Pembrokeshire County Council (Levi) 103,047                     103,047                     -                             Based on Population Size

575,411                    575,411                    -                            

Total SWWCJC Income 575,411                    575,411                    -                            

Provision of Service - Surplus / (Deficit) 0 384,824 (384,824)

Movement to Reserves (Contingency)

Description

Balance Brought Forward  from previous year 0 -                             

Net Provision of Service - Surplus / (Deficit) 0 384,824 384,824-                     

Balance Carry Forward -                                   384,824                          (384,824)

Expenditure 

Joint Committee 

Tudalen10



7 

 

Appendix B 

 

Tudalen11



8 

 

 

Tudalen12



9 

 

 

Tudalen13



10 

 

 

Tudalen14



11 

 

 

Tudalen15



12 

 

 

Tudalen16



1 

 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

5th December 2023 
 

Report of the Chief Finance Officer 
 

Report Title: Quarter 2 Financial Monitoring 2023/24 
 
 

Purpose of Report To provide the Joint Committee with the 
Quarter 2 Financial Monitoring for year 
ended 2023/24. 
 

Recommendation That the Joint Committee receive the 
Quarter 2 Financial Monitoring for year 
ended 2023/24. 
 

Report Author Chris Moore  

Finance Officer Chris Moore 

Legal Officer  Craig Griffiths 

 
 
1.0 Background: 

1.1  The SWWCJC was formally constituted on 13th January 2022.  Carmarthenshire 

County Council is acting as the Accountable Body responsible for discharging the 

councils’ obligations in relation to the South-West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 

(SWWCJC). 

1.2  On 24th January 2023 the SWWCJC approved the 2023/24 budget which was set at 
£617,753 with a levy from each of the constituent authorities. 

 
 
2.0 Forecast Outturn 2023/24: 
 
2.1 The forecast outturn in Appendix A shows a total underspend of £295,542 against 

the budget. 
 
2.2 The main variances are: 
  

2.2.1 The Accountable Body is expected to be underspent by £20,236 due to 
reduction in External Audit work as there is no requirement yet for the 
preparation of full set of accounts. 

 
2.2.2 Governance and Internal Audit is forecasting an underspend of £18,250 again 

due to minimal activity which has resulted in less Internal Audit work and Sub-
Committee Support Costs & Expenses from Pembrokeshire County Council. 

 
2.2.3  Support Services are predicting an underspend of £61,009 which is due to the 

budgeted Senior Accountant post remaining vacant as not yet required due to 
the level of activity, and a decrease in Human Resources expenses expected 
to be incurred by Neath Port Talbot Council compared to budget. 

Tudalen17

Eitem yr Agenda5



2 

 

 
 
2.2.4 The Sub-Committee expenditure shows a forecast underspend of £105,000, 

£15,000 in respect of sub-committees where there is lower activity and a 
delayed start compared to the budget.  There is a £90,000 underspend on 
Planning and Programme management expenditure.  

 
2.2.5 The Regional Management Office shows an underspend of £91,047 with the 

main differences being, £34,981 due to the Business Manager post becoming 
vacant in June 2023 and not yet filled, £41,206 Consultancy and Specialist 
Adviser work not being commissioned and £10,000 due to reduced usage of 
Translation Services. 

 
2.2.5  No provision has been made for any Contingency/Reserves due to the surplus 

position. 
 
 

2.3 A reserve was set up for £384,824 underspend in 2022/23 and any further 
underspend in 2023/24 would increase the balance of this reserve. 

 
2.4  The CJC is funded by the 4 local authorities, with the total budgeted amount split by 

population size (mid-year 2020 – Statswales.gov.uk) shown below: 
  

  
 
 Under the current legislation the National Park Au
[...]
y)

Description

Balance Brought Forward  from previous year -                      -                         384,824                   (384,824)

Net Provision of Service - Surplus / (Deficit) 384,824              -                         295,542                   (295,542)

Balance Carry Forward 384,824                            -   680,366 (680,366)

Expenditure 

Joint Committee 

Tudalen20



1 

 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

5 December 2023 

 
REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER 

 
Report Title: Update to the Terms of Reference of the Sub-Committees of the South 

West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
 
 

Purpose of Report To update the terms of reference for the CJC 
Sub-Committees 
 

Recommendation(s) That the terms of reference for the CJC 

Sub-Committees be amended as set out in 

paragraph 5 of the circulated report 

Report Author Craig Griffiths 

Finance Officer N/A 

Legal Officer  Craig Griffiths 

 
Introduction / Background: 

1. In order to implement the legislative requirements, it was agreed that the CJC will 

have four Sub Committees, with the chair of each Sub-Committee being drawn from 

the Leaders of the Constituent Councils (or their nominated deputies) and shared 

between the four authorities. It was agreed that the following sub-committees be 

established: 

  

Sub Committee Lead Chief Executive Political Lead 

Regional Transport 
Planning 

Swansea Carmarthenshire  

Economic Well Being – 
regional economic 
development 

Carmarthenshire Swansea 

Strategic Development 
Planning 

Pembrokeshire Neath Port Talbot 

Economic Well Being- 
regional energy strategy  

Neath Port Talbot Pembrokeshire 

 

2. It was also agreed that the additional representatives to each Sub Committee be 

comprised of the relevant Cabinet members of the four Constituent Councils (and the 

Chairpersons of the relevant National Parks authorities in respect of Strategic 

Development Planning).  

 

Tudalen21

Eitem yr Agenda6



2 

 

3. It was also agreed that that the Sub-Committee was then chaired by the Leader from 

the Constituent Council identified and supported by a chief executive from the 

authorities mentioned above.  

 

4. However, it would be proposed that an amendment be made to this requirement that 

would allow the requisite cabinet member from the same political lead authority to 

chair the Sub-Committee meeting either in the absence of the Leader or at the 

request of that said Leader. 

 

5. Accordingly an amendment is required to the terms of reference of each sub-

committee in respect of the following: 

 
Delete 
The meeting shall be chaired by the Executive Leader of the Constituent Council 
identified as the political lead for Regional Transport Planning. 
In their absence, the meeting shall be chaired by an alternative Leader from a 
Constituent Council as agreed by the collective Constituent Council leaders.  
 
Replace with 
The meeting shall be chaired by the Executive Leader of the Constituent Council 
identified as the political lead or where so determined by that Executive Leader, they 
may delegate that chairing function to the Executive Member in attendance from that 
same Constituent Council or an alternative Leader from a Constituent Council as 
agreed by the collective Constituent Council leaders. 

 
 
Financial Impacts:  

6. There are no financial impacts associated with this report. 

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 
 

7. The CJC is subject to the Equality Act (Public Sector Equality Duty and the socio-

economic duty), the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Welsh 

Language (Wales) Measure, and must in the exercise of their functions, have due 

regard to the need to: 

 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct 

prohibited by the Acts. 

 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic 

and those who do not. 

 Foster good relations between 
[...]
ess the CJCs’ 

progress.  

 

 

 

Thank you for your support and contributions to this review. 

Yours sincerely 

 

Tudalen57



 

Page 6 of 6 - Commentary on CJCs’ progress – South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee - Please 

contact us in Welsh or English / Cysylltwch â ni’n Gymraeg neu’n Saesneg. 

 

Adrian Crompton 

AUDITOR GENERAL FOR WALES 

Tudalen58



1 

 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

5th December 2023 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

Report Title: Corporate Plan Priorities 2024-2025 – Permission to Consult 
 

Purpose of Report To request Members’ approval to consult with 
stakeholders on the actions/steps the 
Committee proposes to undertake to deliver the 
wellbeing objectives set for the South West 
Wales Corporate Joint Committee in 2024/25. 

Recommendation(s) It is recommended the Corporate Joint 
Committee authorises the Chief Executive to 
undertake formal consultation on the well-
being objectives and the proposed 
actions/steps to be taken in 2024/25 to deliver 
the wellbeing objectives. 

Report Author Will Bramble, Corporate Joint Committee Chief 
Executive 

Finance Officer Chris Moore 

Legal Officer  Craig Griffiths 

 
Introduction / Background: 
The Committee approved the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Corporate Plan 
2023-2028 in October 2022.  The Plan set out the following three objectives.   

 To collaboratively deliver the Regional Economic Delivery Plan and Regional Energy 

Strategy thereby improving the decarbonised economic well-being of South West 

Wales for our future generations. 

 To produce a Regional Transport Plan for South West Wales that is founded on 

collaboration and enables the delivery of a transport system which is good for our 

current and future generations of people and communities, good for our environment 

and good for our economy and places (rural and urban). 

 To produce a sound, deliverable, co-ordinated and locally distinctive Strategic 

Development Plan for South West Wales which is founded on stakeholder 

engagement and collaboration and which clearly sets out the scale and location of 

future growth for our future generations. 

The Plan’s appendix sets out the actions/steps to be taken in 2023/24 to achieve the 
objectives, including timescale and measures.  A number of these actions have been 
achieved. More detail will be provided in the 2023/24 Annual Report. 
 
Audit Wales, in presenting their recent letter to the Committee, concluded that the Committee 
had met the statutory duties under the Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2014. 
 
This report proposes no change to the wellbeing objectives set for the Committee but it does 
update the actions/steps that the Committee proposes to take in 2024/25 in pursuit of those 

Tudalen59

Eitem yr Agenda8



2 

 

objectives, subject to the Committees approval after consultation. It is proposed that a similar 
consultation process be undertaken again this year, whereby consultation was organised 
through the consultation mechanisms already operated by individual councils as well as 
general promotion of the opportunity to comment on the proposals and direct mailing of other 
key stakeholders. 
 
Subject to sufficient resources the proposed actions/steps for 2024/25 are as follows: 
 
To collaboratively progress the implementation of the Regional Economic Delivery 
Plan and Regional Energy Strategy thereby improving the decarbonised economic 
well-being of South West Wales for our future generations Regional Economic Well-
being 

 Explore opportunities to support the range of activities set out in the Investment Zone 

prospectus; 

 Further develop the skills and supply chain arrangements across the region to 

maximise the benefits from investments in Floating Offshore Wind and wider 

renewable energy developments; 

 Work to clarify the successor funding arrangements for Shared Prosperity Fund and 

Levelling Up funding; 

 Continue to develop w
[...]
holders at a point where the actions/steps proposed to be taken in 2024/25 are 
formative. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
It is recommended the Corporate Joint Committee authorises the Chief Executive to 
undertake formal consultation on the well-being objectives and the proposed actions/steps 
to be taken in 2024/25 to deliver the wellbeing objectives. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
Following the conclusion of the 3 day call in period. 
 
List of Background Papers: 
 
Corporate Joint Committee Corporate Plan – 2023-2028 

Tudalen62



1 

 

SOUTH WEST WALES CORPORATE JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

5th December 2023 
 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

Report Title: Welsh Language Standards 
 

Purpose of Report To seek Members authority to respond to the 
consultation initiated by the Welsh Language 
Commissioner on the standards that she 
proposes is applied to the South West Wales 
CJC. 

Recommendation(s) It is recommended that Members authorise 
the Chief Executive to formally respond to the 
Welsh Language Commissioner before 5th 
January 2024 indicating the Committee’s 
acceptance of the Welsh Language Standards 
it is proposed should apply to the South West 
Wales CJC. 

Report Author Will Bramble, Corporate Joint Committee Chief 
Executive 

Finance Officer Chris Moore 

Legal Officer  Craig Griffiths 

 
Introduction / Background: 
A report was presented to Members on 24th October detailing contact with the Welsh 
Language Commissioner’s Office regarding the application of Welsh Language Standards 
and the issuing of a compliance notice. 
 
The Welsh Government have confirmed that CJCs are required to comply with the same 
Welsh Language Standards duties as local authorities - The Welsh Language Standards (No. 
1) Regulations 2015 (“the No. 1 Regulations”).  The No. 1 Regulations also authorise the 
Welsh Language Commissioner to issue compliance notices, which set out the duties that 
each individual body must comply with. 
 
The Chief Executive has reviewed the proposed compliance notice with the standards which 
have already been voluntarily adopted by the Committee and there are no additional 
standards included.  Therefore it is proposed that the Chief Executive is authorised to 
confirm to the Welsh Language Commissioner that there are no standards which the 
Committee considers unfavourable and/or disproportionate and that the Committee is 
content to proceed to the next stage of the process. 
 
Financial Impacts:  

It is considered that the cost of meeting the Welsh Language Standards can be met within 
the existing budget set for the CJC where provision for translation costs is already made.  

 
Integrated Impact Assessment: 

Tudalen63

Eitem yr Agenda9



2 

 

 
 The CJC is subject to the Equality Act (Public Sector Equality Duty and the socio-economic 
duty), the Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 and the Welsh Language 
(Wales) Measure, and must in the exercise of their functions, have due regard to the need to: 

 
 Eliminate unlawful discrimination, harassment and victimisation and other conduct  

prohibited by the Acts. 
 Advance equality of opportunity between people who share a protected characteristic 

and those who do not. 

 Foster good relations between people who share a protected characteristic and those 
who do not. 

 Deliver better outcomes for those people who experience socio-economic 
disadvantage 

 Consider opportunities for people to use the Welsh language 

 Treat the Welsh language no less favourably than English. 

 Ensure that the needs of the present are met without compromising the ability of future  
generations to meet their own needs. 

Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015  
 
The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015 mandates that public bodies in Wales 
must carry out sustainable development. Sustainable development means the process of 
improving the economic, social, environmental and cultural well-being of Wales by taking 
action, in accordance with the sustainable development principle, aimed at achieving the 
‘well-being goals’. Members will note that in respect of the Wellbeing of Future Generations 
(Wales) Act 2015 one of the seven Well-being Goals is “A Wales of vibrant culture and thriving 
Welsh language”. 
 
Workforce Impacts: 
 
There are minimal workforce impacts for the CJC to be concerned with in relation to this 
report. 
 
Legal Impacts: 
 
The Compliance Notice is the means by which the Welsh Language Commissioner sets the 
Welsh Language Standards that will be legally applied to corporate joint committees and other 
relevant bodies. 
 
Risk Management Impacts:  
 
The Committee voluntarily adopted the standards applied to Carmarthenshire County 

Council at an early stage in its work – those standards being the most stringent across 

South West Wales. There have been no material problems in applying those standards in 

practice. There are very low risks anticipated from agreeing to the same standards being 

legally applied by the Welsh Language Commissioner. 

 
 
 

Tudalen64



3 

 

Consultation: 
  
No formal consultation required for the purpose of this report.  
 
Reason for Decision: 
To ensure a formal response is sent to the Welsh Language Commissioner within the required 
consultation deadline. 
 
Recommendation: 
It is recommended that Members authorise the Chief Executive to formally respond to the 
Welsh Language Commissioner before 5th January 2024 indicating the Committee’s 
acceptance of the Welsh Language Standards it is proposed should apply to the South West 
Wales CJC. 
 
Implementation of Decision: 
 
Following the 3 day call in period. 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Compliance Notice 
  
List of Background Papers: 
 
Welsh Government Statutory Guidance on CJCs 
 
Carmarthenshire County Council – Welsh Language Standards  

 
Welsh Language Standards, Interim Policy Position, Corporate Joint Committee - 11th 
October 2022 
 

Tudalen65

https://gov.wale

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 
 

51223 

South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
 

(Via Microsoft Teams) 
 

Members Present:  5 December 2023 
 
 
Chairperson: 
 

Councillor D.Price 
 

Councillors: 
 

D.Simpson, S.K.Hunt and D.Hopkins 
 

National Park  
Representatives: 
 

A.Edwards and T.Jones 

Co-Opted Members: 
 

E.Woollett  

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

M.Nicholls, W.Walters, W.Bramble, K.Jones, 
D.Clements, C.Moore, A.Eynon, S.Aldred-
Jones, C.Griffiths, L.McAndrew, H.Rowlands 
and C.Plowman 
 

 

 
1. Welcome and Chairs Announcements 

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 

2. Declarations of Interests 
 
There were no Declarations of Interests received. 

 
3. Forward Work Programme 

 
The South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Forward Work 
Programme was noted. 
 

4. South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Annual Return for 
year ending 31 March 2023 
 
Members received the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
annual return for the year ended 2022/23. 
 
The Committee was informed of the process of the approval of 
accounts for the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee. It 



- 2 - 
 

51223 

was highlighted that the Corporate Joint Committee – Governance 
and Audit Sub Committee were the responsible Committee for 
receiving and approving the accounts. It was confirmed that the 
accounts for the year ended 2022/23, had gone through this process 
on 26 October 2023; and had been signed by the Chair of the 
Governance and Audit Sub Committee. 
 
It was mentioned that due to the size of the turnover, there wasn’t a 
requirement to complete a full statement of accounts; instead Officers 
had to complete an annual return, which was detailed in Appendix B 
of the circulated report.  
 
Officers reminded the Committee that the agreed budget for 2022/23 
was £575k, with the corresponding levy raised; and that the 
expenditure for the year was £190.6k. It was noted that the full detail 
of expenditure was included in Appendix A of the circulated report; 
this document also detailed an under spend of £384.8k. It was added 
that the under spend balance had been transferred into the reserves. 
 
It was further explained that 2022/23 was the first year of operation 
for the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee; hence why 
there was a limited spend. Officers also mentioned that £20k was 
allocated to each Sub Committee of the Corporate Joint Committee, 
however these monies weren’t utilised in 2022/23. It was noted that in 
the current year, there had been a lot more activity in regards to the 
work of the Sub Committees.  
 
RESOLVED:  
That the report be noted. 
 

5. South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee Quarter 2 
Financial Monitoring 2023/24 
 
The Committee received the Quarter 2 financial monitoring for 
2023/24.  
 
The Finance Officer provided an overview of the detail included in the 
financial monitoring, which was captured in Appendix A of the 
circulated report; the document highlighted the activity carried out in 
the current financial year. It was noted that a total of £384.824 had 
been brought forward from the last financial year, to the current 
financial year.  
 



- 3 - 
 

51223 

It was noted that the levy was amended slightly when setting the 
budget for the 2023/23 financial year; the total budgeted amount was 
set at £617.753. Officers explained that there had been a lot more 
activity carried out in the current financial year; however, Officers 
were still anticipating an under spend for the 2023/24 financial year.  
 
A discussion took place in regards to the forecast for the various work 
streams. It was stated that the work streams were anticipated to 
spend around £5k each; with the exception of transport, where £50k 
spend was anticipated.   
 
Members were informed that there were still some pursuance of 
grants from Welsh Government, in terms of supporting some of the 
work streams; however, this had not been concluded as of yet.  
 
Officers highlighted that there was a reduced cost associated with the 
Regional Management Office due to the Business Manager post 
becoming vacant in June 2023, and not yet filled. 
 
It was concluded that Officers were anticipating a total spend of 
£322k for the 2023/24 financial year, resulting in a potential 
underspend forecasted at £295,542; any underspend will be held in 
reserves, and will support the budget or activity in future years.   
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 

6. Update to the Terms of Reference of the Sub-Committees of the 
South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee 
 
A report was provided in regards to amending the Terms of 
Reference for the Corporate Joint Committee Sub-Committees.  
 
Officers explained that the proposed amendment would allow the 
requisite Cabinet Member, from the same political lead authority, to 
Chair the Sub-Committee meeting; either in the absence of the 
Leader or at the request of that said Leader. 
 
It was queried whether the Leaders would be permitted to ask the 
relevant Cabinet Member to permanently Chair the meeting. Officers 
highlighted that the default position would be for the relevant Leader 
to the Chair the meeting; however, the amendment would allow for 
the individual Leader to delegate the meeting in its entirety to the 
Cabinet Member, if they wish to do so. 



- 4 - 
 

51223 

 
RESOLVED:  
That the terms of reference for the Corporate Joint Committee Sub-
Committees be amended, as set out in paragraph 5 of the circulated 
report. 
 

7. Audit Wales - All Wales Corporate Joint Committee Report 
 
Members were presented with an Audit Wales Report which provided 
commentary on Corporate Joint Committee progress across Wales. 
 
It was explained that the Audit Wales report was included as 
Appendix 1 of the circulated report; the report included a section in 
regards to the five recommendations in which Audit Wales expected 
to see all Corporate Joint Committees making further progress on 
over the next 12-18 months. 
 
The National Park Authority representatives welcomed the 
recommendation in regards to partnership working with National Park 
Authorities. 
 
RESOLVED: 
That the report be noted. 
 

8. Corporate Plan - Draft Priorities for 2024/25 
 
Officers provided a report which was seeking approval to consult with 
stakeholders on the actions/steps that the Committee proposes to 
undertake, in order to deliver the wellbeing objectives set for the 
South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee in 2024/25. 
 
Officers explained that the three main objectives that were approved 

last year as part of the Corporate Plan, would remain the same for 

the South West Wales Corporate Joint Committee.  

It was highlighted that at a recent workshop, Officers discussed some 

of the achievements of the Corporate Joint Committee throughout the 

past year, and compiled a list of next steps; these steps were detailed 

within the circulated report.   

Members were provided with further information in regards to the step 

relating to the Investment Zone; although the Investment Zone would 

be situated in the South East, Officers felt that there was opportunity 

to explore and support some of the activities that were included within 

the Investment Zone Prospectus for the South West.  



- 5 - 
 

51223 

It was noted that granting permission to consult on these priorities, 

would provide opportunity over the coming weeks to reflect upon the 

budget and what priorities should be taken forward in 2024/25. 

Members queried the approach that would be taken in regards to the 

consultation process. Officers confirmed that they would be taking the 

same approach that was used for the Corporate Plan consultation 

process, including timescales. 

It was acknowledged that further discussions would need to take 

place regarding the budget and delivering on the agreed priorities. 

 
RESOLVED: 
That authorisation be granted to the Chief Executive to undertake 
formal consultation on the well-being objectives and the proposed 
actions/steps to be taken in 2024/25, in order to deliver the wellbeing 
objectives. 

 
9. Welsh Language Standards 

 
Officers presented a report which was seeking authority to respond to 
the consultation initiated by the Welsh Language Commissioner on 
the proposed standards to the South West Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee. 
 
It was explained that Officers had cross checked the Welsh 
Language Standards that the South West Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee had adopted, against the standards that were included 
within the Draft Compliance Notice received from the Welsh 
Language Commissioner’s Office. 
 
Officers confirmed that there were no differences in the standards, 

and therefore were seeking to formally respond to the Welsh 

Language Commissioner’s Office prior to the end of the ongoing 

consultation; indicating that the Committee would be content to 

proceed to the next stage of the process. 

RESOLVED: 
That authorisation be granted to the Chief Executive to formally 
respond to the Welsh Language Commissioner before 5th January 
2024, indicating the Committee’s acceptance of the proposed Welsh 
Language Standards for the South West Wales Corporate Joint 
Committee.  

 



- 6 - 
 

51223 

10. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items received.  

 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


